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QUESTIONS ANSWERED: 

Question 1  
 
ANSWER: 
JMG Foundation staff are deeply concerned by the rush towards biofuels, and the volume biofuels targets 
for transportation in particular. The land area required to displace significant volumes of fossil fuel 
demand in the transport sector are enormous. This has negative implications for food security, food 
pricing and conservation through land-use change (direct and indirect). At the end of the day, we see 
biofuels as a temporary, 'end of the pipe' solution, when what is required are policies to reduce demand 
for transport fuels, for instance by increasing vehicle fuel efficiency.  

Question 2 
 
ANSWER: 
JMG Foundation staff are concerned by indirect land use change (particularly that leading to deforestation 
and the displacement of indigenous peoples in the humid tropics). Also by the possible confluence of the 
biofuels and GM agendas. The Roundtable on Responsible Soy, for example, proposes to designate GM 
soy as 'sustainable'. We are not expert enough to comment on ethical challenges raised by second 
generation biofuels.  

Question 3 
 
ANSWER: 
Reasonably well informed. Information principally from commentators in civil society, including 
Greenpeace, Friends of the Earth, Conservation International, and Transport & Environment.  

Question 4 
 
ANSWER: 
I understand that second generation biofuels are largely untested and quite a distance from commercial 
viability. But a substantial policy and market infrastructure now exists around first gen biofuels, and I 
imagine this will influence and to an extent 'lock in' society to biofuels development, even if second 
generation fuels prove less advantageous than anticipated. Again, JMG staff think there is a danger that 
the substitution of fossil fuels with biofuels may detract from policies aimed at managing or reducing 
energy demand in the first place.  

Question 5 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to respond 

Question 6 
 
ANSWER: 
Lowering energy consumption should take precedence over substitution.  

Question 7 



 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to comment on individual approaches. But JMG staff would be wary of moves to place 
GM and intensive agriculture at the heart of new approaches to biofuels, given the negative experiences 
of many developing world communities with industrial agriculture in the past.  

Question 8 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to respond 

Question 9 
 
ANSWER: 
JMG Foundation staff have long-standing concerns over GM technology. Potential health impacts aside, 
these concerns relate to the management and control of agricultural lands. GM is part of an intensive 
agriculture system that is top-down and led by small numbers of large agrobusinesses. We would prefer 
to see alternative systems developed, which promote more natural, extensive land management practices 
(e.g. pest management, organic), and which place small farmers in control.  

Question 10 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to respond - but patenting food or fuel crops would seem to raise barriers to poorer 
populations and be ethically questionable.  

Question 11 
 
ANSWER: 
Not sure 

Question 12 
 
ANSWER: 
Not sure 

Question 13 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough on second generation biofuels to respond. But unless they use feedstocks derived 
exclusively from existing waste streams, they would appear to have some land use implications. This may 
lead into similar problems as those catalogued for first gen fuels.  

Question 14 
 
ANSWER: 
Most developed countries have probably reached their peak in terms of what land area will be turned over 
to agriculture. In developing countries, the pressure to convert more land to agriculture is still strong and 
increasing, as evidenced by deforestation for various agricultural commodities (palm oil, soy, cattle etc). 
Anything that increases land demand in developing countries is likely to exacerbate negative impacts on 
local populations, biodiversity and climate change.  

Question 15 



 
ANSWER: 
Yes, definitely. Second gen biofuels should be explicitly considered within existing biofuels policy, e.g. the 
EU Renewables Energy Directive. 

Question 16 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to respond.  

Question 17 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to respond 

Question 18 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to respond - I would think that the role of agricultural subsidies should be explored 
here too, though.  

Question 19 
 
ANSWER: 
For the production of any agricultural commodity, the rights of farmers and workers will only improve if 
underlying issues of land rights and governance are addressed.  

Question 21 
 
ANSWER: 
The public sector, with strong consultation of civil society stakeholders and the peoples that will be 
impacted directly by biofuels development.  

Question 22 
 
ANSWER: 
Not expert enough to comment 

Question 23 
 
ANSWER: 
Many initiatives designed to assure the sustainability of agricultural commodities are currently industry 
led. The 'roundtables' - on palm oil, soy and now biofuels - epitomise this self-regulatory approach. Many 
problems have become apparent in all these roundtables, which raises the question of whether 
government should take a stronger role in regulating against env and social harms. JMG staff would draw 
a comparison with the auto sector, which employed a 'voluntary approach' to reducing CO2 emissions per 
km throughout the 1990s and early 2000s. This approach patently failed, leading eventually to regulation. 
If industry is not able to set sufficiently stretching sustainability criteria (and experience with palm oil and 
soy suggests it is not), perhaps a more pre-emptive regulatory role by gov is appropriate.  

Question 24 
 
ANSWER: 



 

 


